STATE OF CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS ROARD .

UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE S

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE:  CaseNo: SA- C O~ Y30~ S Date Filed: |} 1Lle-1008

arge form in the appropriate PERR regional office. (se¢. PERB
Proper filing includes concarront service mnd proof.of service of

INSTRUCTIONS: File the original and one copy of this ch

Regulation 32075), with proof of service attached to each copy.
the charge as required by PIRE Reguletion 32615(c). All forms are available ftom the regional offices or PRI’ website at

WWW.PErD.CH OV, If more space is needed for any item on thig form, attach additional sheets and number items. -

15 ‘THIS AN AMENDED CHARGE? viskyl No [ . |
© CHARGING PARTY:  EMPLOVEE LYl EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION T wveeover Ll rusuet Ll

a. Full name: Dan Gurule

b. Mailing address:

¢, Telephone pumber:

d. Name, title and telephone number
fperson fiting charge: . N
of person filing CRAIEC: o urule, Hospital Police Officer;

¢. Rargaining onit(s) involved: I ' o
Bargaining Linit 7 California Statewide Law Enforcement Association (CSLEA)

2. CHARGE, FILED AGAINST: (marl one only) EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION mL;’_’_J_ . BMPLOYER _L,.,.,.L .

. Full F"mm Galiformia Statewide Law Enforcement Assuci‘_a_tfnn (CSLEA)

b.

Miailing address: o0 i ieeer, Sacramento, CA O5811

¢. Telephone nymber:

916-447-6262

d. Name, title and telephone number of
agent to contact 5 Barcelona, President, 916-447-5262

3. NAME OF EMPLOYER (Complete this section only ifthe charge is filed against an employee organization.)

o Fallname: o ornia Department of Mental Health

h. Malling address: oo oy syraet Room #151, Sacramento, CA 95814

4. APPOINTING POWER: (Complet: this seetion only if the emplayer is the State of Californin. See Government Code section 18524.)

a. FPullname:  cqjicnonia Department of Mantal Heelth

=

. Miailing nddress: 000 oth Streel, Room #151, Sacramento, CA 95814

¢ Arent pirector Stephen W. Mayberg

T an affecied member of the public may only file a charge relating to an atleged public notice violation, pursuant to Government Cade
section 3523, 3547, 3547.5, or 3595, or Publie Utilities Code section 99569,

PERE-G1 (05/06) SEE REVERSE SIDE




& GRIFVANCE TROCEDURE

Arg the partics covetad by an agreement containing o grievance procedure which cnds in binding arbitration?

Yea ‘_ : 'N'o

¢ STATRMENT OF CHARGE oy | Co -
.a. The charging party. hereby alleges that the apove=named respondent is under the jurisdiction of) (cl}eqlq one) o
Reltiegtional Employment Relations Act (FERA) (Gov. Code see, 3540 et seq.) . B

 Ralph €.Dilis Act (Gov. Code see, 33120 seq.) ‘ i
- Higher Education Emplayer-Employes Relations Act (WEERA) (Gov. Code sec, 3360 etseq) - &

Meyers-Milias-Brown Act (MMBA) (Gov. Code sce. 3500 et 5cq.)

Loa Angeles County Metropolitan Transporiation Authority Tranait Employer-Employee Relations Act (TEERA)
(Pub. Utilities Code see, 99360 et seq.) ‘ ‘ :
Trial Court Employment Protection and Clovernance Act (Trial Court Act) (Article 3; Gov. Code see, 71630—
71639.5) ST

Trial Coutt Tntctpreter Employiment and Labor Relations Act ( Court interpreter Act) (Gov. Code'see, 71 800 et s8q.)

popRpRP

b, The specific Sbviitiment or Public Utilities Code section(s), or PERB régulaﬂon section(s) alleged 10 have been violated is/are:
Gowvt, Code Section 3105(0) .0 ¢ ISR ISR AT - 1

& For MMBA, Trial Court Act and Court Inierpreter Act cascs, if applicable, the specific focal ruie(s)allegedto lw)r;: been violated
is/are (a copir of the applicable local rule(s MUST be attached to the charge): T i s e e

H.  Pravide a clear ind concise statement of the conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice including, wihiere o, the time and

place ofeach instance of respondent’s conduet, and the nanie and capacity of each person invelved. Thismustbe 2 statement of

: flie-fasts that support your claim and nor conelugions qf law. A statement of the remedy sought must alae. beprovided. (Ure and
atlach additional sheets of paper if necessary.) - e

Sea Attachmenit

DECLARATION

I declare under penalty of perjury that T have read the above charge and that the statements herein are trua and
complete to the best of ty knowledge and belief and that this declaration was exacuted on _11-26-08
(Date)

at Whittier, Galifornia

{City and State) ‘
Dan Gurule .\ NW

(Type or Print Name) (Signature)

Title, if any; Hospital Police Officer

Matling address:

Telaphone Number:

PERR-61 (05/06)



Paace Officers of California (POCY) is an employee organization, consisting of pence officers,
within the meaning of Govl. Code See. 3513 (a), Per Govt. Code Bec. 35135, peace officers have
the right to form, join and to be represented by POC in our empleyment relations with the state.
Peace Officers also have the right to file & severance petition to alter the established bargaining
unit by removing or severing said peace officers from California Statewide Law Enforcement
Assaciation (CSLEBA) in order to forma new bargaining unit: By filing the severance petition; -
POC secks to become the exclusive representative of the new unit. T e

The CSLEA cotitifiues to violate the rights of numerous peace officers granted by the Ralph.C.
Dills Act. We exercised our rights per Govt, Code Sec. 3512 by creating, joining and 3
participating in ar employee organization known as (PQC). We also cxercised ourrights per - -
Ciovi, Code Sec. 3515 by ¢teating, joining and participating in POC and attempting to sever from-
CSLEA and mull their status as the recognized employee organization for peace officers curently

under their grip.

CSLEA has knowledge that we created, joined and are actively participating to make POC: the. -

recognized employee organization for peace officets. CSLEA has threatened patnerous POC

members with adverse actions ranging from dismissal from CSLEA to monetary fines of $1,000-
“$4.000, clairming our creating, joining and active support to make POC the recognized employes
organization for peace officers violates the CSLEA constitution. Coa e e

C'SLEA established hearing dates for said peace-officers in front of their Disciplinary Hsating -~
Committee on December 8, 9 and 10. According to CSLEA, we are not entitled to discovery.or .. |
1oy face Ut accusers. - We are not allowed to be represented by an attorney at said bearing: Iomy
case, T chooge to berepresentad by Officet Paul Voettiner, CSLEA Job Steward. -Subsequently; -

Kasey Claik, CSLEA Chief Tegal Coungel, drdered Voettitig not to representme, in’ RN
contradiction to CSLEA Constitution Article X, Sec B, 4, which clearly states, “The Accused
does have the tight to be represented by any member or officer of CSLEA.” Clark told Voettiner
his represeniation of me would be considered supporting POC. Additionally, otlver peace
officers have requested new hearing dates for various reasons, including medical care for family |
members and court appearances resulting from official duties as peace officers. . Clark has stated
these reasons are not sufficient catse to reschedule hearing dates and if the peace officers do not
attend the hearing they will give up their right to a hearing, CSLEA has clearly failed to.
establish and follow reasonable disciplinaty procedures and abide by its own Constitution in
violation of Govt. Code Sec. 3515.5. CSLEA actions interfere with our protected rights under
Govl. Code Section 3519.5 (b).

On 09-19-08, Kasey Christopher Clark, Chief Legal Counsel for the C'SLEA authoted and posted
an articls on the CSLEA website regarding the Pubtic Employment Relations Board (PERB) .
decision that POC had submitted sufficient signatures to support our filing for severapce. In this
article Clark wrote in part, “The result is not surprising given that PERB has minimal protections
in place to guard against the submission of fraudulent signatures.” Clark has inferred that POC
members have submitted fraudulent documentation in violation of state law. The CSLEA did in
fact file one instance of alleged fraud, The PERB investigated this clatm and concluded no
pattern of conduct was found. However, Clatk’s accusation remains on the CSLEA website.
Clark’s acousations could cause numerous peace officers to be subjected to internal affairs



investigations by their employing agencies. This could adversely affect the peace officers .

relationships with their employing agencies.

Darr Gurule





